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lnJbrmution used herein u,as obtained.from sources believed to be accurate ancl reliable. Hov,ever, Credil
Ruling Company does nol guarantee lhe uccuracy, udecluacy or con plele ess of anv information and is

not responsible fro uDr errors or ontissions or for the results ohtained.fron lhe use of such information.
The rating is un opinion on credil quality only und is not a reconmendation to bn'or sell anlt securilies
or lo finance in u project All rights of this report ure obsemed by Credit Rating Contpanv. The conlents

nw be usecl hy the nev,.s nedia and researchers with due acknou,ledgemenl.

Mohammad Jahangir Alam

ctriet Erecutive 0fiicer (CEo)
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Long Term AAA (Triple A)

Short Term ST-l

Outlook Srable

fxpiry Date 23.06.2026

Psrticulars

Total Assets r7,( r, trl/'.,,/

2024

2.336.6r

2023

1.565.86

t.t2'7.73

r .-. t .06

Strengths

Diversified products and services-folal Equily tTK in M lrcn)

Total Investment i/7(,, ,t/r/ror)

Net Underwriting Income IK in Mi ion))

Aftet Tax (TK in M io )

Gross Premium Wtil].en t7'K Dt.thltionr 813.26 741.31

Total Claim Settled 0 K in vthod 280.82 | 78.53

. Time-honored experience ofthe promoters in

the related field of business

An appreciable number of claims settled in a

timely and effective manner during the last

fiscal year.

Appreciable ROA & ROE

Challenges

1,176.32

r.228.13
I
I
_!

134.23

96.80

79.35

3.95

8.40

82.99

3.81

8.60

r05. t5

s5.29

Combined Ratio (%)

ROA (%)

ROE (%)

Net Claims Ratio (%)

Cash Dividend I to i,

EPS 2.06

NAY (TK n Million) 29.63 27.40

On time Claim Settlement

27 .83 25.44 Minimizing management expenses

I lo/o

2.06

Reducing loss ratio

To improve public awareness

different promotional activities

f---- --

'l

___-l

through

t*:Htf,tT,*+31

Perl'ormanct' High li gh ts :
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National Credit Ratings Ltd.

Declaration Date

Long Term Entity Rating

Short Term Entity Rating ST-I

Outlook Stable

Expiry Date 23.06.2026

Itrr ring Basis

Ratings are based on audited financial statements as on December 31,2024 along with the other relevant

Quantitative as well as Qualitative information provided by the Client & Bank up to the Date of Rating

Declaration. NCR has followed Non-life Insurance Rating Methodology of NCR published in our website.

Ilating I)t.lirritiorr
AAA (Triple A) rating indicates strongest credit quality for timely servicing of obligations.

ST-l rating indicates strongest ability to meet short term financial commitments.

l)cfinition of Outlook
Steble indicates that rating may remain unchanged as existing fundamentals may remain unchanged in near

future.
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National Credit Ratings Ltd.

[{ating llatiorralc
Asia Insurance PLC has been assigned the above ratings based on a comprehensive assessment of both

quantitative and qualitative factors. The ratings reflect the company's financial stability, demonstrated by a
healthy asset base, declaration ofan 11.00% cash dividend, and reliable performance in claims settlement.

Appreciable retums on assets & equity, a substantial total sum insured, and adequate reserves for exceptional
losses were also key considerations in the rating process. The ratings also reflect the company's diversified
service portfolio, strategic reinsurance arrangements with reputable reinsurers, compliance with regulatory
standards, and adherence to effective corporate governance practices. The promoters' strong reputation and

sustained government policy support for the insurance sector have also positively influenced the ratings.

Rrting ( )u tloo I
The stable outlook reflects the company's unwavering performance on its fundamentals and as such NCR expects
that the company will be able to maintain its good fundamentals on an ongoing basis in the future.

2of17{
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I ii Bt \t\t \\ O\ I rr\ ir \\
i.I Asia Insurance PLC. (hereinafter referred as 'AIPLC' or 'The Company') is a non-life general insurance

company that was incorporated on April 30,2000 as a Public Limited Company under the Companies Act. 1994

with a paid-up capital of BDT 30.00 million. AIPLC obtained lnsurance Registration Certificate on May 30,

2000. The name of Asia Insurance Limited has been changed to Asia Insurance PLC with effect from October

23, 2024 pursuant to the provision of section I I sub-section (7) Act, XVlll of 1994 (Companies Act, I 994). The

company commenced its business on April 30, 2000 with the vision of building capacity and trust lo be an

ultimate risk solution provider. The company went into Initial Public Offering (lPO) in 2009 and listed with the

Dhaka Stock Exchange PLC and Chittagong Stock Exchange PLC.

l.l The shares ofthe company are traded as "A" category in both the bourses. Face value ofeach share is BDT

10.00 as on Mry 25,2025.The 24'h Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the company was held on September 17,

2024 for the year ended on December 31,2023. For the year ended on December 31, 2023, Asia Insurance PLC.

has approved ll% cash dividend. The company has also reported EPS of BDT 2.20, NAV per share of BDT

29.7E and NOCFPS of BDT 3.47 ended on December 31,2024 against BDT 2.02, BDT 27.40 and BDT 2.70

respectively for the same period ofthe previous year. The closing price ofthe shares traded in DSE for last one

year is presented below:

Closh3 Prlce Graph of ASBT".,*
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Fire lnsurance

1..1 PR()t)t ( I \\t) Sr R\ r( l

The company offers insurance policy in different segments namely, fire insurance, marine insurance, motor

insurance, engineering insurance, aviation insurance and miscellaneous accident insurance. Products and services

offered under each class ofbusiness are outlined below:

Business Class Products sod Services Offercd
F'ire & Allicd Pcrils lnsurance

lndustrial All Risk lnsurance

Propenl damagcs all risks insurancc

l'irc packagc insurancc

Power planl opcrational packagc insurance

Comprchcnsirc plant & machineq insurancc

llotel Owncrs All Risks lnsurancc

Busincss inlemrption insurancc o

V
\

sl.

t.
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\larine lnsu ra nce

3 \Iotor Insurunce

i. lliscellaneous I nsu rance

MedicalCrtegory

Money insurance

li Aviation Insurance

rlr
Ma ne Cargo Insurance

Marine Hull Insurance

GoodsJn-Transit Insurance

Privale Vehicle lnsura.nce

Commercial Vehiclc lnsurance

Motor Cycle lnsurance

Motor Trade-Road Risk Insurance

Contractors All Risks Insurance (CAR)

E.cction All Risks Insurance (EAR)

Boiler & Pressure Vessel lnsurance

Machinery Breakdown lnsurance

Deterioration of Stock lnsurance (DOS)

Conractors Plant & Machinery lnsurance (CPM)

Commercial Ceneral lnsurance

Electronic Equipment lnsurarce

Ship Builders Liability lnsurance

Burglary & Housebreaking lnsurance

Bank Lockers Insurance

Fidelity Guarantee lnsurance

Public Liability lnsurarce

Workmen's compensation insurance

All Risks lnsurance

Bankers Blankel Bond Insurance

Products Liability Insurance

Employers l,iability lnsurance

Professional liability insurance

Bangabandhu Suroksha Bima Insurance

Bangabandhu sponsmen's comprehensi!e insurance

Lift Insurance

Business & Ilolida) lnsurance

Corporate Frequent Travels lnsumnce

Employment & Studies lnsuraflce

CashJn-Transit lnsurancc

CashJn-Safe Insurance

CashOn-Counter Insurance

ATM Booth Insurance

Aviation Hull insurance

1

I .l AIPLC is operating the insurance business with 22 branches all over the country. The Corporate Head

Quarters ofthe Company is located at Rupayan Trade Centre (l4th Floor), ll4-ll5 Kazi Nazrul Islam Avenue.

Bangla Motor, Dhaka- I 000. Bangladesh.

2.0 l\r)r \r R\ ()\ l.R\ \\
l. t After the liberation of Bangladesh, in 1972, all the 49 insurance companies operating in Bangladesh were

nationalized under five public sector corporations which were subsequently restructured into two corporations:
the Sadharan Bima Corporation (SBC) for general insurance, and Jiban Bima Corporation (JBC) for life
lnsurance in I 973 under the Insurance Corporations Act, 1973. The private sector was allowed to operate in all
areas of insurance for the first time in 1984. Currently. a total of E2 insurance companies are operating in the
industry. Briefoverview of insurance industry of Bangladesh is presented in the table below:

@

luNE 2025
e4of-17
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National Credit Ratings Ltd

Particuhrs Details
Insurance Penefiation Rare 12023) 0.39%
Global Insurance Penetration Rate (2023) 7.00%
Insurance Density 120?-17 USD 12.00

Global lnsurance Density (2023) USD 889.00

Gross Premium (GP) (Life) f202Jl BDT 122.80 billion
Gross Premium (GP) (Non-Life) /201Jl BDT 52.04 billion
Market Share ofLife lnsurance based on CP (2023) 70.23o/o

Market Share ofNon-Life Insurance based on GP (2023) 29.77o/o

Number of Life Insurance Policies i/202Jl 8.63 million
Claim Senlement Ratio (Life) f2023l '72.25yo

Claim Settlement Ratio (Non-Life) /?rr?J/ 41.35o/o

Human Resources 41.481

Top 05 Life Insumnce Companies Met Life. National Life. Delta Life. JBC. Popular Life
Top 05 Non-Life Insurance Companies SBC. Green Delta. Reliance. Pioneer. Pragati
Source: l,tsurance Da'elopment and Regulalo^ .lulhodq (lDR4): S{'iss Re tnstitut? (Sigma Re|nd): Finwdal Stobilin Repo 202l, BMglttd?sh BM*:
The DaiU Stor (01.03.2021)

l.l Though the history ofinsurance industry is long, there were merely any regulations prior to 2010. ln 2010,
a law was formulated and afterwards, lnsurance Development and Regulatory Authority (IDRA) was established
in 201 I to supervise the insurance businesses and safeguarding the interest ofpolicy holder. However, even after
ten years of establishment, IDRA is yet to be fully functional. Lenglhy time required to settle claims, lack of
confidence of general people, regulatory supervision, transparency, product diversification, use of appropriate
technology, experts and academics along with inadequate policy support from the govemment are the major
causes behind the very low insurance penetration rate in Bangladesh. [nsurance penetration rate of Bangladesh
was 0.39yo in 2023 against 0.41o/o in both 2022 and 2021. Trend of historical insurance peneration rates is

depicted below:

lnsurallce Penetration (9/o )

0.m 0.7t

o.ro 0 65 
0,60

0.6{t u.t6 0.55 0.5J

0.50 0.{2 0.{t 0.{t 0.J9
0..10

0J0
0.20

0.t0

0.00
20r{ 20ls 2016 2017 20lli 20t9 2020 2'J2t 2t)22 202J

Source: lnsutunce Developnpnl ond Regulator! ,1ulhoti\, (lDR..r), Swiss Re Institutp (sigt ta Reporl)

Insurance penetration rate in Bangladesh has been experiencing a declining trend over the last ten )ears.
According to the Sigma Report of Swiss Re Institute. global insurance penetration rate rras 7.00 percent in 2023
while our insurance penetralion rate was far below I .00 percent. Insurance density is also very poor in our country
at USD 12.00 against world average ot [JSD 889.00.

_4s$_IlsJgI!,E_P_L_c
luNE 2025
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Gross Premium
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2.r.{6 16..13 21 73 29 'll 
13 99

10.76 73.t6 ?S.EE 81.98 m.20

2016 2011 20lt 20t9 2020
(;ross Premi[m (Life) (;ross Premium (\on-l-ifc)

@

200

r50

t00

50

l?.lJ

95.28

20t{ 20t5 :0:t l0ll :02J

Soute: lnsuronce Developncnt ond Regulolory Aulhoifi (IDRA)

l.-l Collection ofgross premium has an increasing trend over the years. Gross premium collection fell in 2020

due to the Covid-19 pandemic but started increasing the following year. Gross premium collection of non-life

insurers experienced a greater groMh compared to life insurers.

:.5 Insurance companies are broadly categorized as life insurers and non-life insurers. Life insurance companies

occupy the lion's share ofthe market. However, from the following graph we can see that market share ofnon-
life insurance companies has grown in 2023 compared to 2010.

Market Shar€ - 2010 Ilarke( Share - 2023

. Life lnsurers Non-Life lnsurers . Life lnsurers Non-Life lnsurers

Source: lnsurance Developnpnt and Regulolorf ,4uthotilf (lDR.4)

crbd.com

0

\o\-l.trt ltsr Rrrr r Sl ( r()R \r \ (;r \\( r

L(, Non-life insurers occupy lesser market share of Bangladesh insurance industry compared to the life insurers.

Currently the sector represents nearly one-third of the industry. However, the sector is growing and grabbing

more market share. As a rcsult, market share of non-life insurers in terms of gross premium collection jumped to
29.77 prcent in 2023 from 22.12 prcent in 2010. In last ten years, gross premium collection of the sector

experienced a CAGR of 7.84 percent and reached to all-time high in 2023. Higher growth of gross premium

collection can be attributed to the groMh ofmarket shares. Low claim settlement ratio can also be linked to the

declining market share. ln the last ten years, the claim settlement ratio was only around 40 percent on an average.

Briefoverview of life insurance sector is depicted below:

I

la.5r

96..t0
22.u
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6.67o/. E.01"/" 1.91o/r 7.526/o

Gross Premium (Non-Life)
33.8t%

tJ.0t

National Credit Ratings Ltd.

:0ll

Marke Share ofTop 05 Cos. - 2023

60

50

.{)

30

20

t0

0

n/.
30'/o

20o/o

t00/"

00/"

-10./.

-20o/o

-30n/o

;'*i 'E #
ffi&s

3J.80%

r9.8r 13.99

20r J !0 t5 l0t6 20t? l0 t8 :019 20:0 :0:l 2022

Source: lnsuronce Deraloprw ond Regulato,!- .Anthori\' (l DR.t)

Segment-wise Market Share - 2010 Segment-wise Market Share - 2020

'Fire

Marine

. Motor

. Miscellrneous

. Fire

Msrine

. Motot

. Miscelhneous

t40/o

$n/o

30o/o

20./o

l0o/o

0o/o

Claim Settlement

J9.Jl%
Prrgeti
5.600/"

Pi(lneer
6.520/0 S

fl.35%
J8.Oli%

.15.000/o

16.660/0

Reliinae
1.630/0

(;reen l)elta
9.120a

()lhcrs
60.t0v"

SBC
I t.030/0

Source: lisunnce Del,etoprait and Regulatory Aurhoriy (IDR.4)

l.- After the commencement of privatazation of insurance industry. many companies came into play but the
insurance penetration rate is on a declining trend. Bangladesh is the 35rh largest economy in the world but il stmd
60rh in world ranking in terms of the total insurance premium volume. Most of the companies couldn't achieve
the trust ofthe clients. Some experts believe that the number of insurance compan ies for a market like Bangladesh
is too may. Unethical practices have been fueled by the cut-throat competition among the companies. However.
economy of the country as well as per capita income has been growing. So, there is immense scope for the
companies to grab the market with the help of pragmatic policy support from the government and timely and
proper implementation of rhe pol icy.

o
_{SJ[s$$r!'_PJ,_c

,uNE.2025

20t9 2020 202t 2022 2023
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The authorized capital of AIPLC is BDT 1.000.00

million and Paid-up Capial is BDT 470.69 million
(47.07 million ordinary shares of BDT l0 each) as on

December 31, 2024. The shareholding pattem of the

company was mainly concentrated within sponsor and

directors and general public. Majority ofthe shares of
the company is held by general public (50.67%).

Remaining shares are held by sponsors and directors
(42.67%) & financial institutions (6.66%) as on April
30, 2025. The current shareholding pattem of the

company is depicted in the adjacent diagram:

nr

Shareholding Pattern

.r.l ('0RP()R \ I t (,()\ r R\ \\( r

The Board of Directors formed in 2024 is comprised of l3 members. The BoD provides guidelines about limits,
policies and ensures strict compliance to the regulatory requirements. During the year 2024, four board meetings
were held. The briefsynopsis ofthe members ofBoD is given below:

Nrme ofthe Borrd Mcmbers

Mohammad Musloll Il{idcr

Mohd. Jahangir Alam

Abul Bashar Choudhun

Yus\uf Abdullah Harun. Ir( A
Khalcda llequm

ljarlana Alio/e

Walid Mohd Shamucl

Dr. Munal Mahabub

Rasedul Islam, FCA, FCMA
(Rep.esentalive of Southeast Bank
PLC.)

Md. Enayet Kabir
(Reprcs€ntative of Bay Leasing &
lnvestment Ltd.)

Derignrtlon

Chainran

Vicc-Clrairman

I)irector & ('hairman ol'
I:\ccuti\ c ('omnriltcc

I)ircclor
I)irecl()r

Director

Dircctor

Director

Director (Nominatedof

Southeast Bank PLC.)

Dirccbr (Nominaledolllay

Lcasing & lnvcstmcnt l,td.)

Quslificstioo
Ilachclor ( I ;ni\ crsil\ ol'Soulhcnl
( alilbrniLr. t S,.\

Il '\'
B.A. (tlon s)

I]CA

Sell-l')ducatcd
(lraduation (tini!crsiq.- oiSouthcm
Llalilbmi& tISAt
Nraster's (Uni!ersit) ol Wolkrngong.

Australia)

Bachclor

MI]A ('A ('MA

I\4BA CA (CC)

Masters in Ceography {DtJ) and

Diplomas in I'ctroleum Accounting
from Nonh Texas & Southem
Methodist Universitics in Dallas. USA.

Masters in Economics from Universi(y
ofChittagong.

. Sponsor rnd Directors

.lnstitut(

(:encrel Ptrhlic

Experience

ll r cars

l5 J.ar\

!5 ycars

25 )c r\
l2 ) cars

ll \ cir\

05 !,ears

04 vcani

0l vears

02 \rars

.12 vcars

st.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

I0

I l. Syed Sajedul Karim

12. Mahfuzur Rahman

lndependcnt Director

lndcpendent Director

-1.-\ Bo\RD(ortrntnrs
The Board has nine commiftees, namely executive committee. audit committee, nomination & remuneration
committee, investment committee, risk management committee, policyholder protection & compliance

National Credit Ratings Ltd.

t.

i

I

54 years

cirrnntitlec. lttrDtart rcs,rrrrcc (jc\cl(Jpntcnl corttntitlcc. le-illsrrrancc & cltti t: e0rllntiltcc. lrnrl brr:i cs.( 

12.610/o

50.610/n
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sl.
t.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

The structure of the Executive Committee is slated in the lollowing lable

Executive Committ€e
Name of Members

Abul Bashar Chowdhury

Mohammad Mustafa Haider

Mohammed Jahangir Alam

Yussuf Abdullah Harun. FCA

Syed Sajedul Karim. lndependent Director

Md. lmam Shaheen. Managing Director & CEO

Designation

Chainnan

Me m bcr

Mcmbcr

Mcnrbcr

Menrber

Membcr

i.-\ The structure of the Audit Committee is stated in the following table:

Audit Commiftec
Sl. Name of Members
l. Mahfuzur Rahman. Independent Director

2. Mohammad Jahangir Alam

3. Abul Bashar Chowdhury

4 Walid Mohammed Shamuel

5 Dr. Munal Mahabub

6 Syed Sajedul Karim. Independent Director

The structure of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee is stated

Nomination & Remuneration Committee
Name of Members

Sl ed Sajedul Karim.lndependent Director

Mohammed Jahangir Alam

Yussuf Abdullah llarun -FCA

Mahfuzur Rahman. Independcnt Director

The struclure of the Investmenl Comrnittee is stated in the follouing table:

Investment Committee
Name of Members

Yussuf Abdullah Harun- FCA

Mohammad Mustafa Haider

Mohammed Jahangir Alam

Abul Bashar Chowdhury

Mahfuzur Rahman. Independent Director

Md. lmam Shaheen. Managing Director & CEO

st
t.

2.

3.

4.

Designrtion

Chairman

Member

Member

Member

Member

Member

in the following table

Dcsignrtion

Chairmalr

Mcmbcr

Mcmbcr

Member

J.J.{

sl.
I

2

3

4

5

6

Designation

Chainnan

Menrber

Mernber

Mernber

Member

Member

: The structure of the Risk Management Commiltee is stated in the following table:

Ritk Mrmgemctrt Committcc
Neme of Members Designation

Mahfuzur Rahman. lndependent Director Lhairnrdn

Mohammed Jahangir Alam Vemhcr

Farzana Afroze Mcmhcr

st.
t.

2.

3.

$lA_l!s!!4!rl
fuNE 2025

National Credit Ratings Ltd.

development committee. The committee members are directly selected by the BoD. Each commiftee operates

under specific terms ofreference which outlines the responsibilities ofthe commiftee.

I
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Syed Sajedul Karim, lndependent Director Mcmhcr

Md. Imam Shaheen. Managing Director & CEO Mcrnhc'r

The structure of tlre Policyholder Protection & Compliance Committee is stated in lhe lollolring table

Policyholder Protection & Compliance Committce
Name of Members Designation

Abul Bashar Chowdhury Chairman

Walid Mohammed Shamuel Member

Dr. Munal Mahabub Member

Syed Sajedul Karim. lndependent Director Merrber

Mahfuzur Rahman. Independent Director Member

Md. lmam Shaheen. Managing Director & CEO Member

sl.
l.
2.

i.
.1.

5.

6.

4

t.,t

AsrA lNsuRANcE PL(

' The structure of the Human Resoource & Development Committe is staled in the tbllowing table

Human Resource & Development Committee
Sl. Name of Members Designation

l. YussufAbdullah Harun. FCA Chairman

2. Mohammad Mustafa Haider Member

3. Abul Bashar Chowdhury Member

4. Farzana Afroze Membcr

5. Walid Mohammed Shamuel Member

6. Md. lmam Shaheen. Managing Director & CEO Menrber

The structure of the Re-lnsurance & Clairns Committee is slaled in the following table:

Re'Insurance & Cloims Committeeis
Name of M€mb€rs Designation

Mohammad Mustafa Haider Chairman

Yussuf Abdullah Harun. FCA Merrrber

Abul Bashar Chowdhun Me mber

Dr. Munal Mahabub Mcmbcr

Mahfuzur Rahman. lndependent l)irector Mcnrbcr

Md. lmam Shaheen, Managing Director & CEO Menrbcr

st.
I

2

3

,l

5

6

sr.

I

2

3

4

5

6

The structure of llre Business Developmenl Committee is stated in the follouing tablc:

Business Development Committee
Name of Members Designation

Mohammed Jahangir Alam Chainnan
Mohammad Mustafa Haider Menrber

Abul Bashar Chowdhury Mcmbe r
Walid Mohammed Shamuel Mcnrber
Dr. Munal Mahabub Member
Md. lmam Shaheen. Managing Director & CEO N4enrber

o
! Pape: l0 of 17
I www,ncrbd.con

National Credit Ratings Ltd.

-f

.I

I

I,

,\.-r.l{l All committees are reconstituted after every ACM andthe meetings are heldon regular basis to oversee

and monitor the functions oflhe company.
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.1.1 \l \\ \(;r \ll \ r

The management team is structured with qualified and experienced professionals. The operational management

team is headed by the ChiefExecutive Officer, Md. Imam Shaheen. All the departmental heads directly report to

the CEO. The summary ofthe qualification and professional experience ofthe management team are given below:

Nam e Designfltion Dapartment Experience

.35 y earsMd. Imam Shaheen, ABIA AI

Atique Ullah Majumder

Md. Rafiqul lslam

Monir Ahmed

Md. Harun-Or-Rashid

Managing
Director &

CEO

Company

Secretary &
DMD

Board & Share and

Public Relation

Dept. HRM &
Administration and

Establishment &
Motor Pool

Department.

Finance & Accounts

Department,

MIS & IT
Department.

Re-lnsurance &
Claims Department.

BCD &
Underwriting
Department

Audit & Compliance
Department

Business Dealing &
Sales Supporting

Wings

Qualilication
B. Com ( Hons). M. Com

(Management)

[Jniversity ol' Chinagong.&
ABIA

LL.B (Hons), LL.M
University of Rajshahi

B. Com (Hons) Accounling

M. Com (Finance)

University of Chittagong

B.S.S. (Social Science) M.S.S

(Political Science)

34 years

33 years

Exe.Vice

hesident
2l years

M.B.A (Marketing) 25 years

B.Com (Hons)

M.Com (Accounting)
Ahasan Habib Vice President 28 years

Toufique Hossain Vice President B.Sc (Hons), M. Sc 24 years

The company offers good compensation package to the employees including festival bonus, incentive bonus,

contributory provident fund facility, Gratuity. group insurance policy, hospitalization policy etc. As part ofhuman
resources development, management frequently arranges on the job training, in-house and outside training
through the Bangladesh lnsurance Association, Bangladesh Institute for Financial Development & Bangladesh
lnsurance Academy. Moreover, the workshop, seminar, discussion meeting etc. are organized at a regular interval
to enhance the professional expertise. Besides. for motivatang the employees, AIPLC arranges annual and half
yearly conference where the employees get awards and prizes for extra-ordinary achievements. AIPLC has total
261 employees.

G
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-1.5 OPnR \ l r()\ \r l{r\K\
The company is exposed to other risks associated with the operation. The operational risks are:

-1.-i.l L \r)[ R\\ t{r r r\(; (t l'(r\k \\\r \\\ \ t

AIPLC has developed a qualified and experienced team of experts for underwriting and re-insurance. The team

is headed by Md. lmam Shaheen, ABIA, Managing Director &CEO. A brief profile of the Underwriting and re-

insurance team are given below:

\ame Designation

Md. lmam Shaheen. ABIA Managing Director & CEO

Monir Ahmed Exc. Vice Prcsident

Md. Harun-Or-Rashid

Toufique Hossain Vice Presidcnt

Qurlilicalioo
ll. Com (llons). M. (i)m

(Manascment)

[.]nitcrsil] ol ('hitlagong. &
n BtA

IISS(Social Scicncc).

MSS (Polilicil Scicnrr)
& AlllA

USS ( l)ilss ). Mll,\ (Marlclin8)
& AlllA

B.SC (Ilons).

MS('(Zoolo,e) )

B.Com (Pass), M.Com
( Management )

Experience

35 yea6

25 years

34yca.rs

2

Asstt. Vicc Prcsidcnt

3.5.I ('t rtrt.
Upon receiving a claim intimation, either via phone or in writing, AIPLC promptly appoints a surveyor, or the

claims committee conducts a visit to the affected site. If deemed necessary, a second joint surveyor is appointed

following the initial inspection. Additionally, a video recording of the incident is prepared for documentation

purposes. Regarding claim settlements, the Managing Director (MD) is authorized to approve settlements up to

BDT 0.10 million for marine cargo, marine hull, and fire claims. However, any settlement amounts exceeding

BDT 0.10 million within these categories requires approval from the Claims Committee. For motor and

miscellaneous claims. the MD is authorized to approve settlements up to BDT 0.03 million and BDT 0.05 million.
respectively, with any amounts above these thresholds requiring approval from the Claims Committee.

3.5..\ l\F()lr\t \tt()\ lrr lr\()r (r,\
In order to meet global challenges, the company has taken initiatives by fully computerizing its operation. This
initiative will enhance its service up to wide reaching level. AIPLC has introduced integrated software namely

"lnsurance Integrated Business Solution (llBS)". The different modules are used in IIBS for underwriting. re-

insurance, claims, accounts (integrated with underwriting), PMIS, payroll, FDR, provident fund, board affairs.
communication service and share management. By using the llBS. the company is generating different types of
reports such as underwriting performance analysis, producer wise business collection and outstanding analysis.

claim analysis and re-insurance and accounts management. The company also has 4 (four) servers namely,

database server, application server, back up/test server and mail server.

-1.5.-l T()P ( t sT()\r R Lr\ r

The company has been maintaining a robust client base over the years. The customer base is segregated in fire,
marine, motor, miscellaneous etc. Some ofthe major clients are enlisted below based on gross premium earned:

st.

3.

2l yea

Ere. Vice Prcsident

.1.

I

I

I
I

25 )'cars5. Krisna Kamal Das

\4
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sL. Name ofCustomer
Gross Premium

tn

OI Na-ssa 11.87

02 -18.51
03 J. K, Group 32.98
01 GPH I t0.62
05 T. K. Gro

National Uank l.initcd
of Industrics t7.43

22.7106

o7
08
09
t0

17.61 -1
Incrglpac

Samuda (;roup
(; .5 t

I1.32
[']verest Phamaceuticals C 1t.23

Particulars 2021 2023 2022

Gross Prenrium Wri(en (GPW) 8li.l6 7l.l.3l 7e.] -lr)

I I

---'t--- ---'1
2021

757.81

(BDT ln nillion)

2020

701.l.i

Reinsurance (Jsage (%) 32.15 16.52 45..1i

3.16.29 _] 60.17

40.54
----:r7.ro

37 .09
-160.4a---

I
I

'1
I
I

1
I
I-l
I

II
I)

I
I1
I
I

I
I

1
I

1
I
I

'1
I
I'l
I

I
I

J

'1
I
I

1
I

1
I)
I

J

I

I
I
I

I

261.48
_-'t---

IReinsurance Expense

Net Premium Written

Net Premium Eamed (NPE)

Net Underwriting Incomei (Loss)

551.78

488.76

ll4.2i
4tI.69 .r.10.rs

105.15 t1t.8 t

4-50.60 44t.70- ii6.ii ,---iri.ai--
193.18 85.40

l5ll

t00

'1

1 1-
3 98.0.1 433.00

t-
IJ-

Trend of Premium and Underrrlting lncome
I,000

t00

600

,r{n

200I
50

MA

- 
Gross Premiu|r| Writter (GPW)

2023

a N.t Prcmium Erm.d (NPE)

7022

-Net 
thders,riting lnconc(t,oss)

l,l The data reveals a fluctuating trend in Gross Premium Written (GPW), peaking at BDT 793.46 million in
2022 but declining thereafter, reaching BDT 813.26 million in 2024. Reinsurance usage peaked at 46.52o/o in

2023 but dropped to 32.15%o in 2024, leading to a notable reduction in reinsurance expenses. Net Premium
Written (NPW) has shown an upward trend since 2023, reaching BDT 55 | .78 million in 2024. After a period of
decline from 2021 to 2023, Net Premium Earned (NPE) recovered strongly to peak at BDT 488.76 million in
2024. While Net Underwriting Income experienced a downtum after its 2021 peak of BDT 193.38 million, it
showed notable improvement in 2024. rebounding to BDT 134.23 million.

'i

Sum Insured
Reinsurance

Coverage
Reinsurance

Coverage

2023

7l.ltr I 9(,

ll.)(/lol

Reinsurance
Coverage (9/o )

78 9Jo "
109-577 t9 6l.t3t.3l

Reinsurance Sumlnsured
Coverag€ (7.)

55.79,'o 91.i It3 :.t?

le aloo llll.(rol 85

r
Busincas Class

Firc

Marinc

--'1
2021

84-7,14 58 t6.536.51

7ASIA lNsuRANcE PLC. I
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Mok)r 2.623.28 14..15 L69o. 2.121 .57

Misccllancous I26.930.35 I.597.11 L26o. l-3.35.1.57

Totrl 32.1.875.10 ,9J09.32 21.190/" 2.16,396.85

.1.800b

2.368.51

96-931.{5

11.7 t",
{t.00%

{.-l The sum insured across all business classes increased significantly from BDT 236,396.85 million in 2023 to

BDT 323,875.40 million in 2024. However, total reinsurance coverage dropped both in absolule terms (BDT

96,933.45 million in 2023 to BDT 79,309.32 million in 2024) and percentage-wise (41.00% in 2023 to 24.49o/o

in2024), indicating a strategic shift toward retaining more risk. Fire insurance saw a 1E.70% rise in sum insured,

but its reinsurance coverage declined from 78.94Yo in 2023 to 55.79%o in 2024. Marine insurance, despite a drop

in sum insured, experienced a slight increase in reinsurance reliance (16-79%o to I 9.5 l%). The motor segment

had minimal insured amounts, with a sharp decline in reinsurance coverage (4.80%o to 1.69%). The most notable

change was in miscellaneous insurance, declined kom 17.74%oto 1.260/o-

(BDT in ni ion)

Business Class
Gross Premium Written (GPW) Growth of GPW

2024 2023 2021

Fire 244.99 I .60%

Marine 398.35 346.92 r,1.83%

I
I.|
I
I.|
I
IMotor 40.45 3 r.22 29.591o

Miscellaneous 35. t0 3.93

I
I

I
,

I
I

I
I

'793 _80vo I
I

.,1

I
tTotal 722.83 627.05 9.26"h

-1.1 In 2024, the insurance company's Gross Premium Written (GPW) reached BDT 722.83 million, representing

a commendable in crease of 9.260/o over BDT 627.05 million reported in 2023. Positive groMh was evident across

all principal business segments, with Fire, Marine, Motor, and Miscellaneous classes experiencing GPW
increases of 1.600/o, 14.83o/,,29.59o/o. and 793.80%, respectively. This sustained expansion in premium income

underscores the company's robust market positioning and the enduring demand for its insurance products.

Furthermore, the diversified groMh across multiple segments reflects the company's prudent risk management

practices.

Composition of Gross Premium - 202{ Growth of (,iross Premium - 2021

laneousMotor
5.60v"

00/Jn/"

t00%

600"/o

1000/"

2Mo/"

0./"
\lrrinr \lol()r \l
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Particulars

Gross Premium Eamed to Total Sum Insured (7o)

Underwriting Income to Gross Premium (%)

Net Eamings Ratio (%)

Retum on Assets (ROA) (%)

Retum on Equity (ROE) (%)

Investment Yield (o/o)

Investment Income Ratio (%)

Net Claims Ratio or Loss Ratio (%)

Expense Ratio (%)

Combined Ratio (%)

I l{.}l lt)r j ) ,

Particulars
Total Liquid Assets (BDT in niuion)
Liquid Assets to Net Claims Expense (X)

Days Claims Outstanding (Days)

Earnings Coverage (X)

Equity to Net Claims (X)
Net Cash Ffow from Operating Activities (BDT in mi io,t)

2024

0.23

16.50

t'7.54

3.95

8.40

6.6i
17.2t

27 .83

51.52

79.3 5

2V23

o5'
t4ll
,i.bl
3:8 i
s.60

5.t4
k:n
ii.qq
l-i.st
82.99

2022

o00
i 8-Jo

,r.68
1.rr
tll-
i51-
17.1,

h.io
,a.u
ii.zs

2021
-0.00

,i.,,
47.61

9E
2 aoi
ji6
i.81
,i.4,
32.il-6i.,,

2020

b.oo

tr.n
tin
i4.e6

tosi
ii"8 i
ri .q'i
le^sl
4i.ii
8i71

The gross premium earned to total sum insured ratio has significantly dropped to 0.23% in 2024 from 0.32o/o in

2023, reflecting a lower proportion of premium earnings relative to the insured amounts. Howev€r, underwriting
income to gross premium has improved to 16.50% in 2024 from 14.13%o in 2023, suggesting better profitability
from core insurance operations. The net earnings ratio relatively dropped at 17 -54o/o in 2024 from 23.94o/o itt
2023. ln 2024, retum on assets (ROA) increased to 3.95Yo from 3.81% in the previous year, reflecting an

improvement in profitability. Investment performance has improved, with the investment yield increasing to

6.63Yo in 2024 from 5.l4oh in 2023, and the investment income ratio has also marginally improved to 17 .2lyo in
2024. On the operational side, the net claims ratio has improved to 27.83oh in 2024 from 25.44% in 2023,
indicating lower claims payouts. Expense ratio improved ro 5l .52yo 2024 from 57 .55% in 2023. The combined
ratio, a key measure of underwriting efficiency, improved to 79.35Yo in 2024 from 82.99Yo in 2023, indicating
better cost control and stronger underwriting discipline.

2024

2.086.52

t6.23

.i75.60

62.44

8.65

r6t.3 7

2023

2.328.09

21.74

593.1i

64.3 t

| 0.77

t27.t5

2022

2l .99

721.52

60.09

t0.57

l2:.56

2021

2.i05.-l8

16.'1t

579.95

100..1-l

8.69

32 r.42

2020

1.800.11

5.l9
D9.-.t8

6 r.2t

5.7-.1

182. t5

National Credit Ratings Ltd.

J.-i E rRNtr\cs St'Rr:\(;t tl

Liquidity ratios have strengthened, with liquid assets to current liabilities increasing to I .82 times in 2024 ftom
1.63 times in 2023, indicating an improved ability to cover short-term obligations. Liquid assets to net claims
expense decreased to 16.23 times in 2024 from 21.74 times in 2023. indicating a relative weakening in the
company's liquidity buffer to meet potential claim payouts. However, Days claims oulstanding decreased to 375

days in 2024 fiom 593 days in 2023, indicating an improvement in claims settlement efficiency and a more
prompt response to claim obligations. Eamings coverage was very strong at 62.44 times in 2024 and 64.3 I times
in 2023, suggesting strong ability to cover interest and fixed charges with earnings. Equity to net claims decreased

to 8.65 times in 2024 from 10.77 times in 2023, reinforcing the company's capital strength relative to claim
obligations. Net cash flow from operating activities increased to BDT 163.37 million in 2024 from BDT 127.1 5

million in 2023 indicating improved cash generation from core operations.
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Particulars

Paid-up Capital (BDT in million)

Shareholders' Equity (BDT in million)
Cross (Jnderwriting l.everage (o,o )

Operati n.-s Levera-qe ( % )

Total Leveragc (%)

Capital to Total Assets (o,o)

2024

170.70

I . l76.ll
90. tl
17 .16

t.l.l
50.q1

2023

J 70.70

I . t27.7,1

8t.78

I5.65

0.65

'1.t.2.1

2022

170.70

r.089.22

89.8 7

39.78

0.80

.15. l8

2021

110.10

t.067.80

92. l0
{i.69
1.05

4',10.70

eL.li
iso.og

8e.81
-0J5

ttr8

IBDT itt t,ti io )

2023

l{0.00
IJ9,]9

150.r)0

Ii7.9.'l

90.6{)

1r8.5-i

109.1{)

t{)7 ll

2020

Particulars

Total Assets (BDT in milli.,fi)

lnvestment in FDR (BDT in nillion)
Total Investn]ent (BDT in million)

lnvestment to 'fotal Assets (o,/o)

2024

2.316.6 i

695.78

I .rr8. t3
52.56

2023

2..5 65.86

717.10

l.3 t I.06

51.10

2021

1.510.52

910.66

l.i98.il
5 5.4lt

2020

2.031.95

E 70.86

t.08 t.58

5 3.10

2022

1...r i 0.2 7

860.06

r.i37..16

55.03

Particulars

No. ol Claim t.odged

Total Claim l,odged

\o. ol'Claim Scttlcd

Claim Settled - I-odged in ('urrcnl Ycar

Claim Scttled - l.odged in l)rc\ ious Ycars

Tolal Claim Settlcd during rhc Year

Total ('laim Oulslandins

Claim Settlemenl Ratio (As pcr No.) (9,i,)

Claim Scnlemenl Ratio (,^s pcr .Amount) (oi,)

2t24
l9l).00

t9lt.l I

l6i 00

I10.l2

l5().70

2lt0.ltl
r7l l5
li6. tiJ

l.t r.68 9{

!Pa
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The company's capital position remains stable, with Paid-up Capital unchanged at BDT 470.70 million over the

years, while shareholders' equity has steadily grown, reaching BDT I ,I 76.32million in 2024, up from BDT
1,127.73 million in 2023, indicating retained eamings and financial strengthening. The capital maintenance ratio

remains steady at 1'17.67%, reflecting a consistent capital buffer. Gross underwriting leverage and operating

leverage increased 2024 due to higher growth of gross premium written and net premium written compared to

capital base. Total Ieverage increased to I . l4 times in 2024 from 0.65 times in 2023, potentially indicating higher

financial obligations and increased risk exposure. Meanwhile, capital to total assets improved to 50.92% in 2024
ftom 44.24Yo in 2023, reflecting a stronger capital base relative to total assets.

{.li \ssEr Qr rr |r r

The company's Total Assets have declined to BDT 2,336.61 million in 2024 from BDT 2,565.86 million in 2023.

Similarly, Total Investment has decreased to BDT 1,228.13 million in 2024, down from BDT 1,3 I | .06 million
in 2023. lnvestment in FDR (Fixed Deposit Receipts) has also declined consistently. reaching BDT 695.78

milfion in 2024 from BDT 777.40 million in 2023. although govt. treasury bond has increased BDT 105.00

million in 2024 from BDT 80.00 million in 2023. The investment-to-total-assets ratio stad at 52.26%o in 2024.
showing a slight increase from 51.10% in 2023, though still below 55.03% in 2021. This indicates a moderate
improvement in the proportion of total assets allocated to investments, reflecting the company's focus on

optimizing its investment portfolio.

J.q (r.{t\tS}I IVr rt
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TotalClaim Outstanding to Total Equit] (%) 6.12 ur.5 5

Despite the surge in claims, the company improved its claim settlement efforts, settling 165 claims in 2024. rp
from 150 in 2023. The amount settled for current-year claims increased significantly to BDT 198.21 million in

2024 from BDT 89.29 million in 2023, and the settlement of previous years' claims decreased substantially to

BDT 89.29 million in 2024 from BDT 287 .69 million in 2023, leading to a total settled amount of BDT 280.82

million in 2024 compared to BDT 178.53 million in 2023. The company has been efficient in claim settlement

with claim settlement ratio more than 100 percent. Total outstanding claims have decreased to BDT 172.25

million in 2024 from BDT 209.20 million in 2023, decreasing the total outstanding claims to equity ratio to 6. l2oZ

in 2024 from 18.55%o in 2023.
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Long Term Raling Scale and DeJinilions
Rating Nolches Definition

AAA Strongest Credit Quality
AA+ Be low Strongesl Credit Quality
AA Very Strong Credit Quality
AA- Below Very Strong Credit Quality

I
I-t
I
I

A+ Very Good Credit Quality
A

I
I

I
I
I

1
I

Above Average Credit Quality
'1

I
J

I
I

.J
I
I
I

1

A Moderately Cood Credit Quality
BBB+ Moderate Credit Quality
BBB Average Credit Qrrality
BBB- Belou,Average Credit Quality
BB+ Moderately Below Average Credit Quality
BB Slightll, Belos Ar crage Credit Qualitl,
I}B- Less Than Average Credit Quality
B+ Significantly Below Average Credit Quality

.,1

II Weak Credit Quality
B- Very Weak Credit Quality I

C Poor Credit Qualit-u-

D Default (Failed to meet their rated financial commilmenl on tirne or u,hen due )

Rating Notches

Short Tem Raling Scale and Definitions

Definition

ST.I Strongest Ability to Meet Short Term Financial Commitments

ST.2 Above Average Ability to Meet Short Term Financial Commitments

sT-3 Average Ability to Meet Short Term Financial Commitments
J

ST.,I Below Average Abality to Meet Short Term Financial Commitmenls

ST-5 Well Below Average Ability to Meet Short Term Financial Conrmitrnents

ST.6 Default (Failed to meel their short-rerm financial commitments) I
I

I
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